

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,
Petitioner,

vs.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, et al.,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
RANJANA NATARAJAN
DILAN ESPER
ALAN CASTILLO
ACLU Foundation of
Southern California
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90026
(213) 997-9500

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
ERWIN CHEREMINSKY
MICHAEL MORRISON
Schonbrun, DeSimone,
Seplow, Harris & Hoffman
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
(310) 396-0731

RALPH G. STEINHARDT
George Washington
University Law School
720 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-5739

Attorneys for Respondent
HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument | 7 |
| I. The Alien Tort Claims Act Requires No Further Legislation to Provide a Federal Forum for Tortious Violations of International Law | 7 |
| A. Petitioner’s Interpretation of the ATCA Is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the Statute and Renders All But One Word Of It Meaningless | 7 |
| B. The Framers Understood the Transitory Tort Doctrine and Provided a Federal Forum in Which Such claims Could Be Heard | 22 |
| C. The <i>En Banc</i> Court’s Interpretation of the ATCA Is Consistent with This Court’s Traditional Approach to Both International Law as Law of the United States and to Causes of Action Generally | 25 |
| 1. International Law As Law Of the United States | 25 |
| 2. Causes of Action | 32 |
| D. The Petitioner’s Interpretation of the ATCA Fundamentally Mischaracterizes the Torture Victim Protection Act and Other Congressional and Executive | |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| | Actions | 34 |
| E. | “Foreign Policy Implications” Do Not Justify a Prophylactic Barrier to All ATC Litigation. Petitioner’s Approach Circumvents Congressional Policy and Violates the Separation of Powers | 37 |
| F. | The War on Terrorism and the Prospect of Corporate Liability for Complicity in Human Rights Violations Abroad Are Irrelevant to This Case | 42 |
| II. | A <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violation is Sufficient But Not Necessary to Satisfy the Requirements of the Alien Tort Claims Act | 45 |
| III. | Respondent’s Abduction Was an Arbitrary Arrest Under International Law | 47 |
| | Conclusion | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 830 (1996) | 8, 35 |
| <i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 2004 WL 86284 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 11, 32, 34 |
| <i>Al-Odah v. U.S.</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 8, 28, 43 |
| <i>Alvarez-Machain v. Sosa</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9 th Cir. 2003) | 2, 3, 43 |
| <i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1045 (9 th Cir. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003) | 32 |
| <i>Anderman v. Federal Republic of Austria</i> , 2003 WL 1903455 (C.D.Cal., Apr. 15, 2003) . . . | 39 |
| <i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980) | 36 |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 429 (1989) | 43 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 389 (1964) | 24, 25, 28, 30 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 39 |
| <i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970) | 41 |
| <i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , | |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 37 |
| <i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5 th Cir. 1999) | 8, 38 |
| <i>Benjamins v. British European Airways</i> , 572 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1114 (1979) | 47 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) | 37 |
| <i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 Fed. Cas. 810 (D.S. Car. 1795) | 16 |
| <i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) | 12 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001) | 8, 35 |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) | 9 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chic.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 11, 32, 33, 36 |
| <i>Case of United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> , 1980 I.C.J. 42 | 49 |
| <i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 40 |
| <i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 49 |
| <i>Dennick v. Central R. Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880) | 23 |
| <i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1395 (5 th Cir. 1985) | 49 |
| <i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front (FIS)</i> , 993 F.Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998) | 8, 35 |
| <i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 78 (1938) | 31 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst</i> , | |

| | |
|---|------------|
| 425 U.S. at 196 (1975) | 37 |
| <i>Estate of Lacarno Rodriguez v. Drummond</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1, 27(1942) | 31 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | passim |
| <i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611, 623 (1983) | 31 |
| <i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) | 28, 44, 47 |
| <i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Wilkinson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 36 |
| <i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 694 F.Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988) | 8, 49 |
| <i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 532 U.S. 273 (2003) | 33 |
| <i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) | 32 |
| <i>Guinto v. Marcos</i> , 654 F.Supp. 276 (S.D. Cal. 1986) | 47 |
| <i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9 th Cir. 1995) | 38-39 |
| <i>Handel v. Artukovic</i> , 601 F.Supp. 1421 (C.D. Cal. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 332 F,3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 44 |
| <i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 41 |
| <i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1994) | 26, 46 |
| <i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 67 F.Supp.2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Jama v. I.N.S.</i> , 22 F.Supp.2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Japanese Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) | 40 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1004 (1996) | passim |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) | 47 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 36-37 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 11, 42 |
| <i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1998) | 49 |
| <i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843) | 22 |
| <i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 1 Cowp. 151 (1774) | 22 |
| <i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (1793) | 16 |
| <i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F.Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Pease v. Burt</i> , | |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 3 Day 485, 1806 WL 202 (Conn 1806) | 22 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (1784) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002) | 39 |
| <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 113 S.Ct. 1471 (1993) | 42 |
| <i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir. 1991) | 46, 49 |
| <i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l Ry. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) | 41 |
| <i>Stoddard v. Bird</i> , 1 Kirby 65, 1786 WL 19 (Conn. 1786) | 23 |
| <i>Stout v. Wood</i> , 1 Blackf. 70 (Ind. Circ. Ct. 1820) | 22 |
| <i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) | 25 |
| <i>Taxier v. Sweet</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 81 (Sup Ct. Penn 1766) | 22 |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) | 8, 28, 35, 43 |
| <i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) | 29 |
| <i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815) | 17 |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) | passim |
| <i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) | 33, 34 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 972 (1993) | 8 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 504 U.S. 669 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Caro-Quintero</i> , 745 F.Supp. 559 (C.D. Cal. 1990) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) | 25, 28, 47 |
| <i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm.</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) | 21 |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F.Supp. 162 (D.Mass. 1995) | 8, 49 |
| <i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 198 (1796) | 17 |
| <i>Watts v. Thomas</i> , 5 Ky. (2 Bibb) 458 (1811) | 22 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) | 8, 35 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 41 |

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, TREATIES RULES,
AND RESOLUTIONS**

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 10 | 20 |
| Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) §9, 1 Stat. 73 | 7 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| §9, 1 Stat. 76-77 | 20, 21 |
| §11, 1 Stat. 76-77 | 20 |
| The Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes against the United States, ch. 9, | |
| §28, 1 Stat. 112 (1790) | 21 |
| Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) | 30, 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| §1254(1) | 1 |
| §1330 | 42 |
| §1331 | 13 |
| §1345 | 13 |
| §1347 | 13 |
| §1350 | passim |
| §1601 | 43 |
| §2679 | 3 |
| Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut, in America 83 (1784) | 19 |
| African Charter of Human and People's Rights Article 6 | 48 |
| American Convention Article 7(3) | 48 |
| European Convention Article 5 | 48 |
| Convention for the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. IV, Feb. 23, 1989, 78 U.N.T.S. 277. | 44 |
| Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3114, T.I.A.S. 3362, 75 U.N.T.S. 31 | 44 |
| Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3217, T.I.A.S. 3363, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 | 44 |
| Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners | |

| | |
|--|----|
| of War, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.T.S. 3316, T.I.A.S. 3364, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 | 44 |
| Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. 3365, 75 U.N.T.S. 287. | 44 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 16, 1966, <i>entered into force</i> March 23, 1976, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/63 16 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 | 48 |
| Vienna Convention of the Law of Treaties, 39 th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/39/27 (1969) | 46 |
| Supreme Ct. R.14(1)(a) | 45 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948) | 48 |

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) | 14 |
| <i>Mexican Boundary – Diversion of the Rio Grande</i> , 26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907) | 15 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 21 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> 1774-1789 ... | 18 |
| 28 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> , 1774-1789 ... | 19 |
| 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Ferrand ed., 1911) | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs, of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101 st Cong. (1990) | 35 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1 st Sess., pt 1. (1991) | 35, 36 |
| S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1 st Sess., pt 1 (1991) | 35 |

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (13 th ed. 2001) | 16 |
| 2 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Chitty, ed 1852) | 22 |
| M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Human Rights in the Context of Criminal Justice: Identifying International Procedural Protections and Equivalent Protections in National Constitutions</i> , 3 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l 325 (1993) | 48 |
| 2 William Blackstone Commentaries | 11 |
| 3 William Blackstone Commentaries | 11 |
| Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and Article III</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 587 | 10 |
| Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. Int'l L. 461 (1989) | 18, 21 |
| William R. Castro, <i>The Federal Court's Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986) | 18, 23 |
| Edwin Dickinson, <i>The Law of Nations as Part of the National Law of the United States</i> , 101 U. Penn. L. Rev. 26 (1952) | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| William S. Dodge, <i>The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the ‘Originalists,’</i> 19 Hastings Int’l & Corp. L. Rev. 221 (1996) | 13, 18 |
| Louis Henkin, <i>International Law as U.S. Law</i> , 82 Mich.L.Rev. 1555 (1984) | 17 |
| Mark Janis, <i>An Introduction to International Law</i> (3d ed. 1999) | 47 |
| Stewart Jay, <i>Origins of the Federal Common Law, Part 2</i> , 133 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1231 (1985) | 21 |
| Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Common-law Background of Nineteenth-Century Tort Law</i> , 51 Ohio St. L.J. 1127 (1990) | 10 |
| Kenneth C. Randall, <i>Federal Jurisdiction over International Law Claims: Inquiries into the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 18 N.Y.U.J. Int’l L. & Pol 1 (1985) | 18 |
| John Henry Wigmore, <i>Responsibility for Tortious Acts: Its History</i> , in Association of American Law Schools, <i>Select Essays in Anglo-American Legal History</i> , vol. 3 (1909) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Memorandum for the United States Submitted to the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , reprinted in 19 I.L.M. 585 (1980) | 31, 39 |
| Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Commission on Human Rights, 50 th Sess., Agenda Item 10, at 140, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1994/27 (1993) | 49 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> §102 | 45 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| §102(2) | 26, 43 |
| §702 | 50 |
| §702(e) | 49 |
| §111 (1987) | 7 |
| Secretary of Foreign Aff. Rep. on the complaint of Minister of United Netherlands (Mar. 25, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>34 Journals of the Continental</i> <i>Congress 109</i> (1788) | 20 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) | 20 |
